In the previous financial year, deposits with licensed banks of the Group of RM5,530,000 were pledged to licensed
banks as security for banking facilities granted to the Group as disclosed in Note 17 to the financial statements.

(c) Deposits with licensed banks of the Group and of the Company are fixed rate instruments. Sensitivity analysis at the end
of the reporting period is not presented as changes in interest rates would not materially affect profit or loss.

(d) The currency exposure profile of cash and bank balances is as follows:

Group Company

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

USD 45,677 24,695 – –

SGD 3,533 1,335 – –

EUR 14,051 2,397 – –

RM 82,870 42,615 65,699 27,695

146,131 71,042 65,699 27,695

notes to the fInanCIal statements
30 June 2017
(cont’d)

74 C.I. HOLDINGS BERHAD (37918-A)  ANNuAL REpORt 2017

14. CASH AND BANK BALANCES (continued)

(e) Sensitivity analysis of RM against foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, assuming that all other variables
remain constant, are as follows:

Group Company

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

Effects of 3% changes to RM against
foreign currencies

Profit after tax

– USD/RM – strengthen 1,041 563 – –

– USD/RM – weaken (1,041) (563) – –

– SGD/RM – strengthen 81 30 – –

– SGD/RM – weaken (81) (30) – –

– EUR/RM – strengthen 320 55 – –

– EUR/RM – weaken (320) (55) – –

(f) For the purpose of the statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following as at the end of each
reporting period:

Group Company

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

Cash and bank balances 87,081 60,152 7,149 23,795

Deposits with licensed banks 59,050 10,890 58,550 3,900

As reported in statements of
financial position 146,131 71,042 65,699 27,695

Less: Deposits pledged with
licensed banks – (19) – –

Less: Deposits with maturity periods of
more than 3 months pledged with
licensed banks – (5,511) – –

As reported in statements of cash flows 146,131 65,512 65,699 27,695

15. SHARE CAPITAL

Group and Company

2017 2016

Number
of shares

’000 RM’000

Number
of shares

’000 RM’000

Issued and fully paid up ordinary share

Balance as at 1 July 2016/2015 162,000 81,000 162,000 81,000

Transfer from share premium account pursuant to
the new Companies Act, 2016 – 14,147 – –

Balance as at 30 June 2017/2016 162,000 95,147 162,000 81,000

notes to the fInanCIal statements
30 June 2017
(cont’d)

75C.I. HOLDINGS BERHAD (37918-A)  ANNuAL REpORt 2017

15. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

 The owners of the parent are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company and are entitled to one
(1) vote per ordinary share at meetings of the Company. All ordinary shares rank pari passu with regard to the residual
assets of the Company.

 With the introduction of the new Companies Act, 2016 (the “Act”) effective 31 January 2017, the concept of authorised
share capital and par value of share capital has been abolished. Consequently, balances within the share premium account

[…]

(c) The maturity profile of the Group and of the Company’s trade and other payables at the end of the reporting period
based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations is summarised in the table below:

On demand or
within one year

RM

One to
five years

RM

Over
 five years

RM
Total
RM

Group
As at 30 June 2017 186,942 – – 186,942

As at 30 June 2016 84,303 – – 84,303

Company
As at 30 June 2017 853 – – 853

As at 30 June 2016 678 – – 678

(d) The currency exposure profile of payables is as follows:

Group Company

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

2017
RM’000

2016
RM’000

EUR 344 161 – –

USD 43,569 24,754 – –

SGD 2,865 1,251 – –

RM 140,164 58,061 853 678

Chinese Yuan (“CNY”) – 76 – –

186,942 84,303 853 678

notes to the fInanCIal statements
30 June 2017
(cont’d)

83C.I. HOLDINGS BERHAD (37918-A)  ANNuAL REpORt 2017

22. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (continued)

(e) Sensitivity analysis of RM against foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, assuming that all other variables
remain constant, are as follows:

Group Company
2017

RM’000
2016

RM’000
2017

RM’000
2016

RM’000

Effects of 3% changes to RM against
foreign currencies

Profit after tax
– EUR/RM – strengthen (8) (4) – –
– EUR/RM – weaken 8 4 – –

– USD/RM – strengthen (993) (564) – –
– USD/RM – weaken 993 564 – –

– SGD/RM – strengthen (65) (29) – –
– SGD/RM – weaken 65 29 – –

– CNY/RM – strengthen – (2) – –
– CNY/RM – weaken – 2 – –

23. COMMITMENTS

(a) Operating lease commitments – the Group as lessee
 The Group had entered into non-cancellable lease agreements for office, equipment, factory and staff housing, resulting

in future rental commitments which can, subject to certain terms in the agreements, be revised annually based on
prevailing market rates.

Group Company
2017

RM’000
2016

RM’000
2017

RM’000
2016

RM’000

Future minimum lease payments:
– not later than one (1) year 1,628 1,869 358 478
– later than one (1) year but not later

 than five (5) years 1,236 2,463 – 358